TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #6/24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, DELETING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 29/22 OF THE TOWN AND CANCELING THE APPROPRIATION THEREIN FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO MILER PARK

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 29/22 of the Town of West New York, in the County of Hudson, New Jersey, finally adopted December 14, 2022, as amended, appropriating a \$468,387 Community Development Block Grant for improvements to Miller Park, is hereby deleted and said \$468,387 appropriation therein for improvements to Miller Park is hereby cancelled.

Section 2. The capital budget or temporary capital budget, as applicable, of the Town is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. In the event of any such inconsistency and amendment, the resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget, as applicable, and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Town Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

Introduced: March 20, 2024

Notice

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted for first reading by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, New Jersey, on March 20, 2024 and ordered published, for consideration before final passage at a public hearing on April 17, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. held remotely or in person. Instructions regarding attendance and participation in the meeting will be posted on the Town's website: http://www.westnewyorknj.org/. A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted on in the Town Hall of the Town of West New York, and a copy (at no charge) is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the public of the Town who shall request such copies, at the Office of the Town Clerk in said Town Hall in West New York, N.J.